statutory transfers, take place through three channels, namely, Finance Commission, Plan-

ning Commission and the Central Ministries. Statutory transfers in the form of  share in

the proceeds of Central taxes and non-plan grants are on the basis of the recommenda-

tions of  the Finance Commissions. Non-Statutory transfers in the form of  plan grants

take place through the channel of the Planning Commission and in addition there are

both plan and non-plan grants from various Central Ministries. The States get loans against

the net small saving collections. These are from the NSSF which is outside the Consoli-

dated Fund of  India and cannot strictly be termed as loans from the Centre.

4.2 Vertical Imbalance

4.2.01 The relative shares of the Centre and States in the combined revenue receipts

before and after transfers presented in Table 4.2 give an idea of  the extent of  vertical

imbalances and extent of  transfers from the Centre to States.

30

Table 4.2: Relative Shares of  the Centre and the States in Combined Revenue

Receipts Before and After Transfers

Finance Commission Percentage Share Percentage Share

Before Transfers After Transfers

Centre States Centre States

Eighth (1984-89) 64.9 35.1 38.4 61.6

Ninth (1989-95) 62.1 37.9 35.3 64.7

Tenth (1995-2000) 61.3 38.7 37.1 62.9

Eleventh (2000-05) 60.9 39.1 36.9 63.1

Twelfth (2005-08) 62.9 37.1 36.5 63.5

Source (Basic Data): Ministry of  Finance, Indian Public Finance Statistics, Various Years.

4.2.02 The share of the States in the combined revenue receipts before transfers

was 35.1 per cent in the period 1984-89 and thereafter varied in the narrow range of 37.1

to 39.1 per cent. The share of the States after transfers was 61.6 per cent in the period

1984-89 and thereafter increased marginally and fluctuated in the range of 62.9 per cent

to 64.7 per cent. The relative shares become just the reverse after transfers with the share

of States going up and that of the Centre coming down.

4.2.03 Another indicator of the vertical imbalance is the relative shares of the Cen-